HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Commerce to Original House Bill No. 548 by Representative Willmott

1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 1</u>

- 2 On page 1, line 1, after "To" and before "enact" insert "amend and reenact R.S.
- 3 40:1664.11(A)(1) and (D) and to"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 3, after "through" and before "relative" change "1665.28," to "1665.26,"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, at the beginning of line 5, change "creation of the Elevator Safety Review Board
- 8 and" to "membership of the Life Safety and Property Protection Advisory Board and provide
- 9 for"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 11 On page 1, line 15, after "Section 1." and before "Part" insert "R. S. 40:1664.11(A)(1) and
- 12 (D) and"

17 18

19

20 21

22

2324

2526

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35 36

37

38

39

- 13 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>
- On page 1, line 16, after "through" and before "hereby" change "1665.28 is" to 1665.26 are"
- 15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- On page 1, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:
 - "§1664.11. Life Safety and Property Protection Advisory Board A. The Life Safety and Property Protection Advisory Board is hereby created and placed within the Department of Public Safety and Corrections as further provided by R.S. 36:409(M) and 919.3. The board shall be composed of thirteen fifteen members, as follows:
 - (1)(a) Twelve members shall be appointed by the governor from a list of nominees submitted to the governor by the Louisiana Life Safety and Security Association, the Louisiana Fire Sprinkler Association, and the Louisiana Automatic Fire Alarm Association. Two members shall be appointed by the governor, one of whom shall represent the major elevator companies and one of whom shall represent those involved in the installation, maintenance, and repair of elevators.
 - (b) The board shall consist of members representing all aspects of life safety and property protection. Each of the technical endorsements shall be represented by at least one board member licensed for such. Members who have only a specialty endorsement may be appointed if all the technical endorsements have representation.
 - (c) Any person appointed to the board shall be licensed pursuant to this Subpart and shall have been engaged in life safety and property protection contracting for a minimum of four years prior to his appointment, except that two four members may be from an associate industry to life safety and property protection for which no license is required but shall be legally registered to do business in Louisiana.

1	* * *
2 3 4	D. Five Seven members of the board shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business. The board may take action by majority vote of its members present and voting.
5	* * *"
6	AMENDMENT NO. 7
7 8 9	On page 4, line 25, after "means the" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 26 in its entirety and insert "Life Safety and Property Protection Advisory Board as created by R.S. 40:1664.11."
10	AMENDMENT NO. 8
11	On page 6, delete lines 23 through 28 in their entirety.
12	AMENDMENT NO. 9
13	On page 7, delete lines 1 through 28 in their entirety.
14	AMENDMENT NO. 10
15	On page 8, delete lines 1 and 2 in their entirety.
16	AMENDMENT NO. 11
17	On page 8, at the beginning of line 3, change " <u>§1665.9.</u> " to " <u>§1665.7.</u> "
18	AMENDMENT NO. 12
19	On page 9, at the beginning of line 5, change " <u>§1665.10.</u> " to " <u>§1665.8.</u> "
20	AMENDMENT NO. 13
21	On page 10, at the beginning of line 1, change " <u>§1665.11.</u> " to " <u>§1665.9.</u> "
22	AMENDMENT NO. 14
23	On page 11, at the beginning of line 7, change " <u>§1665.12.</u> " to " <u>§1665.10.</u> "
24	AMENDMENT NO. 15
25	On page 11, at the beginning of line 20, change "\sum \frac{1665.13.}{}" to "\sum \frac{1665.11.}{}"
26	AMENDMENT NO. 16
27	On page 11, line 27, change "Elevator Safety Review Board" to "board"
28	AMENDMENT NO. 17
29 30	On page 12, at the end of line 12, after "by the" change "Elevator Safety Review Board" to "board"
31	AMENDMENT NO. 18
32	On page 12, at the beginning of line 16, change "\$1665.14." to "\$1665.12."

Page 2 of 4

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 2 On page 12, at the beginning of line 20, change "<u>§1665.15.</u>" to "<u>§1665.13.</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 4 On page 13, at the beginning of line 5, change "<u>§1665.16.</u>" to "<u>§1665.14.</u>"
- 5 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 21</u>
- 6 On page 14, line 27, after "The" and before "shall" change "Elevator Safety Review Board"
- 7 to "board"
- 8 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 22</u>
- 9 On page 16, at the beginning of line 16, change "<u>§1665.17.</u>" to "<u>§1665.15.</u>"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 11 On page 15, at the beginning of line 23, change "<u>§1665.18.</u>" to "<u>§1665.16.</u>"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- On page 16, at the beginning of line 1, change "<u>§1665.19.</u>" to "<u>§1665.17.</u>"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- On page 16, at the beginning of line 15, change "<u>§1665.20.</u>" to "<u>§1665.18.</u>"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- On page 16, at the beginning of line 22, change "<u>§1665.21.</u>" to "<u>§1665.19.</u>"
- 18 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 27</u>
- 19 On page 17, at the beginning of line 1, change "<u>§1665.22.</u>" to "<u>§1665.20.</u>"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- 21 On page 18, at the beginning of line 1, change "<u>§1665.23.</u>" to "<u>§1665.21.</u>"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 29
- 23 On page 18, at the beginning of line 15, change "<u>§1665.24.</u>" to "<u>§1665.22.</u>"
- 24 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 30</u>
- 25 On page 18, at the beginning of line 24, change "<u>§1665.25.</u>" to "<u>§1665.23.</u>"
- 26 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 31</u>
- 27 On page 19, at the beginning of line 8, change "<u>§1665.26.</u>" to "<u>§1665.24.</u>"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 32
- 29 On page 19, at the end of line 27 and the beginning of line 28, change "Elevator Safety
- 30 Review Board" to "board"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 33
- 2 On page 20, at the beginning of line 16, change "<u>§1665.27.</u>" to "<u>§1665.25.</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 34
- 4 On page 21, at the beginning of line 5, change "<u>§1665.28.</u>" to "<u>§1665.26.</u>"